
3

!

THIRTEENTH KERALA LBGISLATIVB ASSEMBLY

COMMTTTEE
ON

PUBLIC UNDERTAKINGS
(2014-2016)

FIFTIETH REPORT
(Presented on llth December, 2014)

SECRETARIAT OF THE KERALA LEGISI-A I'URE
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

20t4



1I{IRTEIIN H KERAI.A LECISI-ATIVE ASSEMBI-Y

COMMITTEE

ON

PUBLIC UNDERTAKINGS
(20r4-2016)

FIFTIETH REPORT

Thc Action Takcn by Govcrnment on thc Recommcndationg
containcd in the Seventy Fourth RePort of thc Connittcc oa

Public Unrlertalings 2001 rclating to Kerela W8t€r Authority
based on thc Rcport of tlc Comptrollet and

Auditor Gcneral of India for thc year cndcd

31st March, 1996' No. 3 (Civil)

7t/201,5.

On



CON1IJNTS

Composition of the Committee

lntroduction

Report

Chapter I : Replies furnished by (iovernment on the recommcn-.

dations of the Committce which have been acccpted

by the Committee without rcmarks

Chapter Il : Replies furnished by Government on the recommcn-

dalions of the Committee which have been acccpted

by the Committee with remarks

Appendix I : Enquiry Report

vii

I

2-lt

t2- t4

t5-24



COMMI'|TEE ON PUBLIC UNDERTAKINGS (20I+2016)

Chairman:

Shri K. N. A. Khader

Members:

. Shri Abdurahiman Randathani

,, A. A. Azeez

,, P. K. Gurudasan

' DR. N. Jayaraj

Shri Elamaram Kareem

,, T. N. Pratbapan

,, Palode Ravi

,, S. Sarma

,, P. Thilothaman

,, P. C. Vishnunadh

Le g i s I a ture S ecre t \ri a t :

Shri P, D. Sarangadharan, Secretary

,, M. K. Surendra Lal, Joint Secretary

Smt. M. R. Maheswary, Deputy Secretary

Shri P. S. Selvarajan, Under Secretary.



IN'I'RODUC'I]ON

I, the Chairman, Committee on Public lJndenakings having bcen authoriscd

by the Committee to present the Report on their behalf, present this Fiftieth lleport

on the Action Taken by Gov€rrtment on the recommendations containrrd in the

Seventy Founh Repon of the Committee on Public Undertakings 2007 on thc

working of the Kerala Water Authority based on the RePon of the Comptroller and

Auditor General of India for the year ended 31-3-1996, No. 3 (Civil).

The Statements of Action Taken by the Government include(l in this

Report were considered by th€ Committee constituted for the year (200t1-U) and

(2011-14).

This Repon was considered and approved by the Committce at thc meeting

held on 3-9-2014.

The Committee place on record their appreciatjon of the assistancc rendcred

to them by the Accourtant General (Audit), Kemla, in the examination of thc Audit

Paragraphs included in this Repon.

Thiruvananthapuram,
llth December, 2014.

K. N. A, Kfi^)DR,

Chairman,
Committee on Public Llndernkings.



REPORT

'l'he Report deals with the Action Taken by Government on the

recommendations contained in the Seventy Fourth RePort of Committee on

Public (rndenakings (2001). The Seventy Foudh Repon relating to Kerala

Water Authority is based on the repofl of the Comptroller and Auditor General of

India for the year ended 31-3-1996, No. 3 (civil) which was presented to the

House on 11-3-1997.

The Report contained 19 recommendations. Government have furnished

replies to all the recommendations. The Committee (2008-11), (2011-14)

considered the replies received from Govemment in their meetings held on

15-9-2010 and 17 -9-2012 respectively.

'Ihe Committee accepted the rePlies to the recommendations 1 (15)'

2 (16),3 (i7),4 (18),6 (33),7 (34),8 (49), s (s0)' 10 (s1)' 11 (s2), 12 (66)'

1s (103), 16 (115), 17 (116), 18 (126) and 19 (127) without any remarks'

'I'hese recommendations and their rcplies form ChaPter I of the report'

'Ihe replies to the recommendations No. 5 (26), 13 (81), 14 (91) were

acceptetl by the Comlnittee with remarks. These recommendations, their replies

and tre remarks of the Committee form Chapter II of the R€Port'

'^12015.



>.i 
= F

r=;=
;qb-
= - -P,-ai 3 

=
' Y'6 tr

".s g >5E g .E
* >.. 

^ =='; - Z

--oo=
e E() u
: dO a
E _.#-:
EE:F
E2i,fr
-E-O=

E yE y

Y<:
;-g h s

:Ei0;:;3Ri E E.
Aa.= c
>..:9.:E:E
3<E P

X

!-p

F

=
t-t

O

F

o

F
(i
U

zt!
rI']

IgJ

<l
;l

=l

,:l

-

F

z
tr

z

Q
-!I]
!.] t:]

\JA
Fz

z

Z

E]
!J

;EiiE;:€l
E:E;E:Ii:
!;:€:iFA:
gAa;:E€:€
E i.s i : 5€ ; E

i:g'En;ii*HsiEF?==F=;-i;E-E 3 3

E

(,

iEegeilis
=---F>,cJ=tEryEo=Flqo
-GN-?cc-:-=.I ;u-g-gE-.:EE,E:s3.giF
;av)rJI3=sEceH
;.=tE

--e=",-="9gEiEEEEiO
:*>7*=E-cl
d E- x; ---r

EE;r;€Eirg
EC
>3

d,z

6z



q:!GE=v-
=;--.6>y
^, 2 C 

=5,,iEi
5+1E-
Hf{€;
:b il5r
EH;"Ei,E I E E E
'E: : * Ai;E=-i.\=Es EEa€
G^==;oJr-.r+godE
E .id E.:.9 eFN V F:;;i6 E*5iE9-a=.)E; # = E€

2 2 y 2= 2.2 a
=;==:.'c*- i 3.9s5::!s:Ed€!s5;=;
o)iL;=€<;:iE-E=
'6E+i3i"Ers:3i:i?.9-o9;oE-tsEi#El=Fel€ s ?+ E rE r €
E E +; e E E i P

"€ti;EE:5Pob!9:-€

E€=IiETEE:-io.ctdtrii=<< g aE a ue g.=

g

U.i

<:

_3E

u9

<9
!.E

P P P }E F
.=-F=5i 3r E,E t.o EE E 3*i:r=Hra.= F. .._ _ a!
EsFEEEH
? o - = 

! -,+i 2 2 i e.E-{!"i;-€:
E EE = f X E
:E?;EEEl!oo=?-=",

= PEt BEE:'iEE5E

=olra\o.o.rarQ=Yx.-\4Ei;iEEiEE
i€:scl*;t€
o z = -E L : ed a
-r2,ilE::3t:
i; 5 s; F E-s E

; it sl"E E a€4zzgkE:;i
Er,E*j.E9gE
? s I E E aE r;f E E e E H.B'€ E

.? 'rJ -E

=9.-
< -. CJ

EE-
^oJ" <Ye>
++13'-ge-r
!PobD;
'E E Pp,gE Pp= -,-

eYYj.l

N



4

iiiEliiiilgiiiiIi

iiiEiiaE!EgiEEEi?E
bo 9? >r

E€bgF:-E
-Ett',3E;: o,

3-.EE
I6 -"i

b9



5

i Bi;3E:E?EEZ
;:a=EE;E?Ea€*
ii:iriE*EEEEE
: i f;"€ Fi: Ei Erie
iu"E g r"; :; H E; iE
;;ifrE"i!iEEieE
:e;r::iEEIEt€
:*E€EE!Egs"i[E

.-t c, >r 'o o
: - i 6E
lEho!9;'5EFl
:lEie
d - I o:EEEie
E--!q
* E$ r.E! E* t.
-.-Ei:E*g.=-Eg,u.r g EE.2Ee.sEiEEf;-r*FIrE
E E ** e*

=!E
EPy
?.s e

xE5

;!9-trEiiEd
g:.a-

Ers=l-.
,a. v 3, -
".:J P F
.E E FJ;FA-iJ



E

CJ

!Y

iiEiEigiiissiEiE

giii:Ei*EFiEiE;E
€e
EE
FcAi

5frg?-.=E ts+i
3 ed
E6-
.Y-a;
-E.-

==;cc'Er:'j-€F5€ 5 ts -E:EE AE +.E E g
- E g= E F:a4.Zq,YF+rliH€uHi.=-=.=.=*i E pE c c E E
>,-!.==_o!P.=*€ 4F_-.=
E = 

p r ; : E ei e r- + E g;
g 33 = i; e s
iqc.:EesEF-a-s"5Tr3"*

bv
'{o>8

<t

F.



€if 3 E:;iz'ii

Ei;;;iiEa;Ei
:'!;.iE:;gE;:
;!;€EEi:iu!;E
F;::l!tct:EI!
gEFigEiE+€E:;

.c. 2
c7

E
a=

€

E}

l

x:9sxi-,:-ost

+iEEe
-!3.:F.Y) .= -, ", x

F F:3Ia. a7 r 6Ec.diZ
g::'.=.YEUorP
F€ = U;EbU€E
q U q€ 6;E:g;
! cJ -E G:EfEX
+ E i.o 5i
-+ocHrE=:r't $e E E

{Hd:g iF
>\.6-.lO/qrc=E.E*€€3:-_=n-'.',a

;;ga:;E
Eir'ElciE:e.sEtrgEir*"E
E3E:;Eg
E;E€Hss
"or-itY>E#r€#EEE



8 2AE g.i
: FX E ,^.=6 G! 6; + I3 3.3:EF !F$6$A':)^=IrjF.-@co
. E =-E € h' w || tw
.E*3:
'jg 6 E

Hi qE s$ E E b bFE,+E iH=i++.U:*qJ -=:"1 ?BB;gb: ;!.,r;.*i=; ?E'o6.:<L
*;P* -=>
=;oEto 

;;;;
5 g # sE S 5 S .E S

SEEi.Fg
?b;E a=
rg::P3.n7c.':?9
3E:gn€!Ei"c6=:FlE-ig.:izt.e.
.!E€cEF
SEEiE;s.,v,-o.=-'!€; 5 ! Hr rynE;i,=-Ei!=:iEj
o_.==u=u3 !>;9.; F

: PE H: F E< ftOs€ E.E

tcE

tro>,

D!tsFqr
=C,Je=

'EJEE-siig3"Ee?

-^o
'eo
'Fe
;o

;oo

o-Yq;:

EioJ

cF3

{!o>3

cil



o.-

<c

3

E

'!: ol

.9 >,

v9=
=v.e
v.e 3

v.;E
9 9-e
o bo
;q6F^: >

-9.d

E 3 !:'€ e i
d.D ? ? ? -@^ 5i!.+<E-Xq,^

E3:E,!;€
eEij.6o-€!r'c!{a>\c
E,9 lpEEs
€EiEE€+"i;EE J&:E
;:EEg::F€!;r:EIFJiEqi=o!

ne;i!csE

27E:iEEEi:*s5Il;#!3;I:=iie>-.cc-(E-E=Ei^-=:.?(rv;i=oJ-!

.e.qE:€E.E;
:69::6;,E

E;;H*;€+s
EtE€j3if;E€e;<XEEg
iccE;;*ErF } 3 E< U } O ;

.{



l0

Lrt

?: f b 4.9 5 !!---.=;::
E 5 e H: t E E

1E*€ !€ E6
t{ 9 = >.tr ! X
- d: ?.7 =.-! t:i E;i E
e 

= 
!.Y F c --

= E 3 a .ii : F^_co* 3 9." b a"

EE€€s;uEn
s*-EEEigEs:rn tr oJ.- .!il
-a!o .gE a- igfi:ea',56S'EbE;r6lEKs
E-r,6!ilgtyR
U i A< E E } E:

E!E5f:EHEfgE
5:E€;:;EicE:
gii€:tsFErEiie
E::EEe:3:3c:
=E=s 3:i-Y YEE.EJ;Ee=iiEiis=
;ses:g;:;;!'i
-A--==='o!-r.-€Fq.Eju:EEIEH*
c u - >, ". F P .ot : li .: E €.9 .< *7 3 E = E ! o c, o LEe::silt";EsrA.^.= l, - P = = c: q*E
" 6 r; - r E a9 - - o!
: !€g=: E q:9E 

=€:,t-E=hi;;=i3*Efi3€Ee;;!EEE-o
t7,

o9";

.=-.-z
Kg.i
9!oX!:tu

?-^a

3<t 9 d

y! .0

"39E- 
'E "r

=5.= 
qt i si

;91 ;4)oa c_i= I'--.sEq

UUUUg
!! = ! = ",FE E;E

:9
?;

(0



lt

gE x
E ==.*,E t g
.= hEie;E
2 .EOEsFc
.-+ E >,'-; P.o
F-!;!5tt E
.= 9pp E

;- PE
-=x2
F >.ts U

E Y..E
iEbl)

FE E E F
g t.h P I g P

EE9;eis
f;;iE;EEE:3. E e3€
5 ;E E 

- *: *
:5 gE 

-E H F f
EET":! E H,Elir!!;i
IEEE5 E€ E

bEE

E-E F

=Ny c';'



E

tr 43 H >,F;>i E

9€< ;c
-_:>.-E
ci 9 =<-ryE -3
..i "'< : Y
E ttt e 3;
h/ >:- " -LO

E H.* H i EN5.,\E.A*

6- c,=5;EE^+deE l-o*i Eg^A g? A.! !-tr'.^= EE:6<'tr q 
=E<> ed Ye

tr

o

iE E g I E.= E E 30; -g -3E;EE-E="iEZe-
:;:E=rr*u;E?:
* b;!;:ig;€=F'-E -tsE.i'rT.z"EEE!;*=
EE:;i=;E,r13s:EE!€;_ElE3 &sb!n
s s : ; !: eg f t E i E !Er3E;E,; :;f eE
E I : l: i € E * * ! :.i:u ; - 3: _ ,: ; E 5 g i F
a6ccu(u:=:E:>=.=
Fi U U.9.E E.= E U E ii<,E

b!
>8

;,2 c!

az

12

E

E
E

O

I
I

t

:l

:

F

:

e<;,>Fr!

z!
tr3
qlF

= €>
< lnv

F>
zq
F !'rz:
zt)c(<
lt) ?>;;

z
LL

..i



l3

>i:'ao g

oo a;

Et
:^?

c_:

E'EE
dE

F\.,
-F

E(

-^c

-,o
glo

!(r]>\.atr>\c./ -c h: c I6-;.;Eyc o.=: c
=u>-eu.9".or<rq E

zy76E7Eiis-9\?YY-P- 3 *,:-- j !
9 =!-r:lt-E?bE-
? .;.E E E Si:E;!EP;fE€g;RTg *E 3 E'6 *
EEblo Fi 'c

EEF€e:f
f;;€i;:E

;

'Ex

;>.
E>
iJY

FS

",.q
lba

:;
EE

i;tE!EI:;5Edq-:F.q-I

? E;; i;:;:
Y 2 t J - 4 -y.E;,q'eFEFEE!E;*:9 EE

!a; ;! iE E ii:; ;;E T'e Egirie:r*:
!::g;EEei

855=iusso
c.=a. € ir*b s 5
; € € E 

E=EEi-=

-iA:*E.E-E

Ei'+i€r5F:c
EEEEgEE;;E
ziEE+ : €:!:E.=E.i-Es+:E
#€e€;E;scE

--1 = 
4 -={.E,"C

i; $,€ *E ;;
Et€Fsi;g
:at!":6:g
]?.E'E ?;;E,E
s E i 5 il s a€'e P I e :s.c 3

5:E-gEE;E
# E *LE A E; E g



14

s
zs

3 F!
; ..ia
zi
v.=

tr.s

PE
!9

tn

uth6a)
'rEttt-a1: E *?P F<1:9;E=.[E AE ' P
-- E-F*,g;f frgcJ 3 - i e-
!r'i!; Fi.i.E; E-X

EEEEE€g g F - il-'d
-cic,->

f=3-:g> e 
= E- F

E+EeEE
-Ef?eEE

3

x.

Aa

c>i
;o.

3h

2>
n€ax

": 3l
E :I
.ji .lrl

P al

; 3l
q-Al
3 .61

E UI
E >l

', (il
t!l,i pl.i< 

=ltr :l
F'ol

a{



l5

APPENI)IX I

ENQUIRYREPORI'

Sub:- Extra expenditure in the purchase of CI Pipcs-Local Audit rcport of

KWA for the period from 1-4-1992 to 31-3-1994-Decision raken at

the PUC rDeeting (1998-2000) 18-+2000-Enquiry Repon-Regarding.

Ref:- (1) KWA/HO/SP-9635/92lCI/ECL/Vol. Il Pan dated 1-6-2001.

(2) PUC Decision-vide Letter No. 6A27 lWSC-ll2O0Llbd.

of Inigation (wsc) Dept. dated 17-3-2001.

(3) Note on meeting of PUC held on 18-4-2000.

(4) Audit para 7.13.

(5) Remark on the statement of facts

1.0 Observations of cag

Extro expenditure due to delay in occeptance of tender

The CE (PS & GI) had invited a tender for the supply of CI l'ipcs in

September 1992. Firm A i.e. M/s IISCO a Government of lndia unde(aking was

the lowest tenderer with a rate of { 4,550.70 per m. Firm B. i e. M/s Elcctrostcel

Castings was tie second lowest with a rate of { 4,587.99 per m.'l'he above rates

were DGS & D rates with price variation clause.

In December 1992, the tender cornmittee recommended to purchase the

pipes from firm A. However in January 1993, the firm A informed that they would

supply only if dues are paid. This condition was accepted by the Authority and the

supply order was placed with firm A in February 1993.

But the agreement could not be executed till May 1993, as the firm A did not

remit the Security Deposit of T 4.78 lakh. Subsequently in July 19913 th(! firm A

agreed to rcmit the security Deposit if their dues of { 40.39 lakh were pald So in

October 1993 the Authority decided to cancel the supply order placed on Firm A

and to accept the offer of firm B and cancelled the supply order placed with firm A'

Supply order was placed on firrn B in November 1993. In the mean time thc rates

of firm B was revised from { 4,587.99 to t 5,657.55 Per m cons€qu€nt on th(:



l6

revision in the DGS & D rates from 11th June, 1993 and the firm B supplied the

pipes. The valuc of the offer of the firm was { 1.19 crore resulting in an exta
expendirure of { 17.57 lakh.

The CAG had made the following obseryations:

(i) the decision of the Authority to insist on Firm A to remit security deposit

\r'as not in order as all Government of India undertakings were exempted

flom furnishing security deposited.

(ii) t{ad the authority finalized the tender with firm A in April 1993, when they
came forward with the agreement, extra expenditure of < 77.57 lakh due to
subsequent increase in DGS & D rates and sales tax could have been

avoided.

(iii) As per the KWSS Ac1, purchases costing more than { 1 crore need prior
s,rnction of the Govemment which was not obtained.

2.0

1.

C:alendar of Events as per Files

Request from Executive Engineer PH Division, Calicut for .. 4-6-1992
procuremcnt of 5500 m. 750 mm. CI class A pipe

Proposal for procurement placed before the Authority .. 3O'7-lg9Z

hvitation of teDder (notice) .. 23-9-1992

lender sent to PH Division, TVM. for sale .. 9-10-1992

'lender received and opened .. 5-11-1992

Filst Tender Committee meeting .. 1l-12-lgg2

lender placed in the Authority (first time) .. 31-12-1992

'lender placed in the Aurhority (second time) .. 2l-1_1993

Supply order placed wirh M/s USCO .. 1-2-1993

Supply order despatched .. 10-2_f993

'Ielegram sent from this office for executing Agreement .. 13-4_1993

Submission of agrcement by the firm without security deposit .. 29_+1993
and signed copy of the supply order

2,

3.

5.

6.

7.

B.

q

10.

11.

12.



13.

74.

16.

17.

18.

l7

Reminder for agreement from this office

Final notice for agreement

Reply from lv|./s IISCO to the effect thar supply order is taken.. 5-7-1993
into books and security deposit can be made only after
clearing the old payments

Letter from this office to M/s IISCO rejecting their reason for.. g-7-1993

not furnishing security deposit

Letter from M/s IISCO claiming pending payments beforc .. 16-Z-1993
fu rnishing security deposit

Letter to M/s ECL requesting their willingness to supply at .. 31-7-1993
their quoted rate

Reply from lws ECL that new DGS & DRC has come into . .. 4-8-1993
force and so rate revision is required, Delivery Period for
I months and revolving lener of credit for smooth payment

Request letter to M/s ECL to withdraw their additional .. 13-9-1993

conditions

Request Letter to M/s ECL for validity extension

Proposal for placing supply orders with IWs ECL
(Resolution No. 2865)

Supply order placed with M/s ECL

Supply order placed with M/s IISCO cancelled

Remarkr of Kerala Water Authority

As regards exempting firm A from the provisions of submitting securiiy

deposit, firm A i.e., M/s IISCO, a cOI undertaking had been a regular

supplier of CI pipes to the Authority. They had always submitted security

deposit and even in the present case they had not claimed exemption from

furnishing security deposit at any point of tine. They were also willing to
remit the security deposit subject to the Authority accepting certain

.. 17-5-1993

.. 8-6-1993

20.

2L.

22.

.. 6-10-1993

..29-10-1993

..15/17-11-1993

.. 11-1-1994

23.

3.0

(i)

1V2015.



l8

conditioos such as the paymenr to be made within 72 hrs. of supply,
clearance of all pending payments etc. Therefore accepting thelr agreem€nt
without insisting on seority deposit was neither considered necessarv noJ
was there any rcquest for the same at thar point of time.

(ii) The Authority could not finalize the agreement, as the above_mendoned
conditions of IISCO could not be accepted. The anears of { 20.71 lakh
were disputed payments rerating to breakage, short rec€ipt etc. similarly
making payment within 72 hrs. of supply was also not practicable as the
materials had to be verified, funds should be transferred from head office
etc. rn the above circumstances, the order with Firm A had to be cancened
and the orden placed with firm B at the DGS & D rate. Therefore the delayin linalizing the supply order and the consequent extra expenditure oft 17.57 lakh due to subsequ€nt increase in DGS & D rate and CST was
unexpected and due to reasons beyond the control of Authority.

(iii) The orde* for the supply of pipes was placed with M/s Erecuosteer
Castings vide purchase Order No. Sp,€635/gZElecuosteel dated 15-11_1993.
The value of the above purchase order was only t B9g5165 (less than{ One crore.) Hence Gor
when DGS &D rates ,ar,^-runt 

approvar was not required. However

{ 1.19 crore. This was tle 

,evised the value of the supply increased to

Governmenr ror rhe o,,.n"jL llililot:; ;H"Ihff. approvar or the

4.0 D€cision Thken at the pUC Meetings

"The commiftee is not satisfied with reason for the deviation from thepurchase manual in finalizing the tender It is difficult for the committee toapprcciarc the stand taken by the authority i[ this deal, when it was crearlyindicated in the Sp Manual to give exempdon to public undertakings fromremitting the security deposit. It was stated that the Authority followed the courseof action followed in yesteryears and did not take note of ie pmvlsion" of ttrepuchase manual; If the deal was settled in time by negotiations th; lo;; incuned bythe Authority could have been avoided. The careless and callous attitude taken bythe officials resulted in funher complications due to the price escaladon for thematerials in the market',.



t9

'"The officials of the Authority were well aware of the price fluctuations in
the market for these items and it was better to settle the issue with Ws IISCO
without wast€ of time, rather thal to accept the tender conditions put forward by the
firm B. A thorough enquiry about the whole deal may be conducted and rh€ result
intimated to the committee. The committee also urged the Authority to take urgent
steps to setde the dues outstanding against M/s IISCO and to intimate the results',.

"Thb reason for not approaching the Government for prior sanction for
cases exceeding the limit of t 1 crorc may also be intimated to the committee,'.

5.0 Observations

5.1 The enquiry is centered around the available records in the following files
related to the subject matter

(1) KWA HO/SP-9635/92/CI Vol.I

(2) KWA HO/SP-963'92/CI Vol.I

(3) KWA HO/SP-963s/92lCi ECL

5.2 The calendar of events speak on the activities taken place from the
requisition of pipes from the concerned Executive Engineer to the placing
of supply order with M/s ECL.

(1) Tbe supply order was placed by KWA with IWs IISCO on 1-2-1993
(seen despatched only on 10-2-1993).

(2) Agreement requircd to be executed by M/s IISCO on 15-2-1993
(considering the despatch date of 10-2-1993, the execurion of the

agreement had to be 25-2-1993).

(3) Delivery period of 4 months from the date of supply order expires on

30-5-1993 (even if we allow supply order despatch date of 10-2-1993,

the delivery period expires on 10-6-1993).

(4) DGS & D rate revision was effective ftom 11-6-1993.

5.3 Had the supply onder been accepted and acknowledged by M/s IISCO in
the usual manner, lhe said supply would have been completed in the

specified time limit and the DGS & D rate revision need not have been

incuned at all try KWA.



20

5.4 But IU/s IISCO acknowledged the receipt of the supply orders only on
29-.1-1993 i.e., after a lapse of nearly thxee months with a condition that
their earlier dues should be cleared and the delivery period will be
reckoned only after all earlier outstanding from KWA to them are cleared.
No signed supply order and the security deposir which fom part of the
agreemenr was seen submined by IWs IISCO.

5.5 Vide their lener !7-1993 M/s USCO had informed that necessary security
deposit could be made onJy after KWA clearing the outstanding dues
amounung to Rs. 40.39 lakh.

5.6 At no poirt of time IWs IISCO has requested exemption from tumishing
the security deposil Even in this case exemption from fumishing secunty
deposit was nor r€quested by M/s IISCO, but wanted pending payments
cleared.

5.7 M/s SCO was reminded for executing agreement and to a final notice,
M/s IISCO vide their letter datd 16_7_1993 pur fonh condidons rhat a
specific time frame should be spelt out for cleadng all rhe outstanding
dues and to release paym€nt within seventy two hours on receipt and
verification of materials by the consignees and in the event of delay,22o/o
penal interest uill be charged, Moreov€r the firm wanted confirmation on
the above before 3l-7-1993 failing which the freight ct arges quotea Uy
them will be revised.

5'8 The ountanding paymenb indicated by the firm is reported to be due to
breakages in supplies for which no follow_up u"tion *a, taken up by thefirm. Past experience with M/s IISCO shows recovery from the firm
towards damages and hence KWA insisted for security deposit. At nopoint of time M/s IISCO requested ex"rnptlon of .""*i y aupo.ii.

5.9 The mate als ordered are found to be urgently required for the works and
hence the attempts were seen taken by the KWA io p.o"*u th" rn"tu.iul,from IWs Electrosteel Castings Ltd. After observing various officialformalities as could be seen from the calendar of .i"ntr. finally thesupply order was seen placed with M/s Et".uo.tu"t C"rtinf iJ. 

-'



2l

5.70 Calculotion of Exda Exrynilinre

(a) Quoted rate of M/s IISCO .. t 4,SS0.70 per m.

Total Cost { 4550.70 x 2100 m. = t 95,56,470

t 4587.99 x 2100 m.= { 96,34,779

(c) Revised rate offered by IWs ECL
The transportation charges was again revised and

the total rate comes to

Total amount

Difference in amount betwee[

M/s ECL and Nd/s IISCO. i.e. (c-a)

5.ll Calculation on allegeil liobilig

Difference in basic price between

1,4/s ECL and M/s IISCO

Difference in tnnsponation charges quoted

between lvfls ECL and M/s IISCO

Total difference in rate

Amount

@) Quoted rate of M/s ECL .. { 4587.99 per m.

Total Cost

Difference in quoted amount = 96,34,779 -95,56,470

= { 78,309

= T 5,652.24 per m.

= 1 5,b5 /.55per m.

= 5657.55 x 2100m.

= { 1,18,8O855

= 11880855-9556470

= T 23,24,38s

= 4278 .65 - 3479.25

= { 799.40 per m.

= 969.57-935.28

= < 37.29 per m.

= 799.4+37.29

= { 836.69 per m.

= 836. 69 x 2100 m.

= < 1.7,57,O49



6.0

t.I

22

Findings

The tenden received and opened on 5-11-1992 were processed as per rules

and Iinally the supply order placed with M/s IISCO as on 1-2-1993. Ir took
only three months to finalize the tender which included placing the tenders

in the tender committee, KWA Boad (two times) for consideration and

approval etc.

M/s IISCO refrained from accepting and acknowledging the supply orders
given by KWA on 1-2-1993 and responded to the sarne only on 29-4-1993,

that too without security deposit and signed copy of the supply order etc.

Their conditions on acceptance of supply order vide their letters dated

29-+1993, 5-7-1993, 16-7-1993 (refer 5.d 5.5, 5.7 etc.) is not acceprable to
KWA ar all.

At no point of time IUls IISCO has request€d ex€mption from furnishing the

security deposit. Insistence by KWA for remittance of security deposit was

never been a dispute at all. The outstanding payments indicated by the firm
also includes the cost of pipe broken during supply. This issue was being
sorted out at that time by KWA.

The conditions stipulated by M/s IISCO for acceptance of supply order can

only be treated as pressure tactics by the firm to get the pending payments

which includes indirectly the cost of pipes that got broken during the supply
etc. (the subject issue was being sort€d out).

Clearing outstanding payments to the lirm is a separate issue and it is

nothing to do with new supply order (subject order). M/s IISCO would not
have linked the subjea supply order with that of outstanding payments as

M/s IISCO has long years business links with KWA. It was an unusual stand
taken by M/s IISCO and KWA could not agree to the cond.itions and hence
went for the offer of second lowest,

The officen of KWA connected with this subject purchase are seen to have
taken all out effort to get M,/s IISCO, the Government of India undenaking
agreeing to the tender conditions in toto. But the attempts did not give ary
fruidul reSults. Had the KWA conceded to the conditions put fofth by

6.4

6.6



.J

M/s IISCO on 29-4_1993 the supply of materials would have be€n after
11-6-1993 (RC revision date) in which case payment would have been
as per the revised rate (increased one). The condidonal acceptance of supply
order by IWs IISCO cannot be accepted by KWA and hence the only
alternative is to go in for the next lowest offerer in view of the urgent
requirement of pipes for various ongoing works.

6.7 The alt€mate anangement of placing supply order with the second lowest
tenderer was seen resoned by the officials as the situation was beyond the
control of KWA. Had retender been resorted to, prccurement of pip€s would
bave been derayed and finally the finarciar commitment would have been
the same as what has been pointed out, as revised RC rate from tt-6_1993
and CST will be applicable ro rhe subject supply.

6 8 The aftempt by KwA on this issue was seen to be in good interest of KwA.
7.0 Conclusion

7.1 It is true that the public undeftakings are exempted from security deposit,
but here in this case, insistence by KWA for security deposit from
M/s IISCO was not disputed by Ivlls IISCO and at no point of rime, the firm
requested for exemption from furnishing the security deposit. The
finalization of supply order was prolonged due to stipulation of
unacceptable conditions for accepting the supply order given by KWA and
delay on the paft on M/s IISCO in acknowledging the receipt ot rhe supply
order

7.2 Eamest attempts were seen made by the officials to get the supply order
placed by KWA accepted by M/s IISCO as per NIT conditions. Bur the firm
was adamant on their conditions such as clearance of all outstanding dues
and clearance of payments for the subject supply within Z2 hours etc. This
condition was not acceptable to KWA and hence resorted to placing orders
with second lowest tenderer M/s Electosteel Casting Ltd. By this time the
DGS & D rate conuact got revised and the supply order with
M/s Electo steel Casting Ltd. had to be governed or based on the revised
RC and CST. Hence the consequent extra expenditure of T 17.57 takh is due
to subsequent increase in DGS & D rate and CST.



7.4

aA

Difficult situation was faced by the officials in finalizing the tender and the

issues cropped in were beyond the con$ol of KWA. Moreover the revision

of RC was unexpected.

Considering vadous facts exPlained in this rePort a lenient view is required

to be taken to absolve all the officers iuvolved from any liability lt is

recommended that the PUC may be Pleaded through Government to rcview

the decision taken on 18-+2000 to absolve all officers from any liability.

The officials of KWA dealing with procuement of materiais should be

alerted and warned to be more vigil in finalizing the tenders so as to avoid

extla expenditure and loss to KWA due to delay in taking aPProPriate

decisions.

(sd.)

Technical Member.

7.5



/-'!

Legislature Secretariat

2015

KERALA NIYAMASABHA PRINTINC PRESS,


